EFiled: Apr 24 2013 12:04PM Filing ID 51945572 Case Number **25,2013** 



## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MICHAEL RODRIGUEZ, Defendant Below- Appellant,	:
<b>v.</b>	: No. 25, 2013
STATE OF DELAWARE, Appellee.	:

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE IN AND FOR SUSSEX COUNTY ID No. 0903019123A

## **APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

JOSEPH M. BERNSTEIN DE Bar ID No. 780 800 N. King Street - Suite 303 Wilmington, DE 19801 302-656-9850 E-mail: jmbernstein@comcast.net

Attorney for Appellant

Dated: April 24, 2013

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	Ι
ARGUMENT	
I. THE STATE'S ARGUMENT THAT THE DEFENDANT GAVE PERMISSION TO HOSPITAL PERSONNEL TO GIVE THE BULLET TO THE POLICE SHOULD SHOULD BE REJECTED BECAUSE THAT ARGUMENT WAS NOT "FAIRLY PRESENTED" TO THE SUPERIOR COURT BELOW	1
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT'S RULING THAT HOSPITAL PERSONNEL WERE ACTING AS "AGENTS OF THE STATE" WHEN THEY TURNED THE BULLET OVER TO THE POLICE WAS CORRECT AS A MATTER OF LAW	9
CONCLUSION	16

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

# Cases

Barnett v. State, 691 A.2d 614 (Del. 1997)	6
Burdeau v. McDowell, 256 U.S. 465 (1921)	11
Commonwealth v. Storella, 375 N.E. 2d 348 (Mass. App. 1978)	14
Coolidge v. New Hampshire, 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	11
Craft v. Commonwealth, 269 S.E. 2d 797 (Va. 1980)	13,14
Florida v. Royer, 460 U.S. 491, 497 (1983)	8
Greene v. State, 966 A.2d 824 (Del. 2009)	6
Jones v. United States, 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)	15
Loper v. State, 8 A. 3d 1169 (Del. 2010)	9
McBride v. State, 477 A.2d 174 (Del. 1984)	6
Murray v. State, 45 A.3d 670 (Del. 2012)	2
Ohio v. Robinette, 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	2,8
Scott v. State, 672 A.2d 550 (Del. 1996)	15
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	3
Thomas v. Varner, 428 F.3d 498 (3d Cir. 2005)	1
Virdin v. State, 780 A.2d. 1024 (Del. Super. 2001)	11,12
Wainwright v. State, 504 A.2d 1096 (Del. 1986)	1
Webb v. State, 467 S.W. 2d 449 (Tex. Crim. App. 1971)	12,13

# Page

# **Statutes and Court Rules**

Miscellaneous	
24 Del.C. §1762	9
Supreme Court Rule 8	1,6

LaFava Saguah and Sai		tion 11.2(b) (100)	6) 11
LaFave, Search and Sei	<i>zure</i> , pp. 43-45, sec	1011 11.2(0) (199	0) 11
